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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4754
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2015
NATIONAL DATA BUOY PROJECTS
Mahajan Smt. Poonam

Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government implemented National Data Buoy Project in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the institute responsible for implementing the project;
(c) the total amount of funds spent on the project since its inception, year-wise; and

(d) the total number of data buoys deployed in coastal and ocean areas of India so far and details of locations for the same?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES (SHRI YS.
CHOWDARY)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) National Data Buoy Project (NDBP) is being implemented since 1997-98 for acquisition of time series data in real time from the
seas around India, viz., the Bay of Bengal and the Arabian Sea. This programme is executed by the Earth System Science
Organisation (ESSO) of National Institute of Ocean Technology (NIOT), Chennai, as a part of Ocean Observing System (OOS) from
2007-08. This NDBP had initially implemented through partial financial assistance from Norway for establishment of 12 moored buoy
networks during the period 1997 to 2002. These buoys are deployed at selected locations for collection of metrological and
oceanographic data from the seas around India. These buoys are equipped to collect up to 76 parameters and transmitting the
information in real time through satellites. Currently, the moored buoys network has been augmented to 19 buoy network, deployed in
the Arabian Sea and Bay of Bengal as recommended by the National Expert Committee, in specific locations for long term
observations. Out of 19 buoys, the numbers of buoys deployed in the open ocean and coastal were 15 and 4, respectively. Met-ocean
buoy systems specifically collect marine meteorological data along with surface temperature data and another advanced version
Ocean Moored buoy network for Northern Indian Ocean (OMNI) buoy systems are designed to collect marine meteorology, surface
and sub-surface oceanographic parameters. The Calibration and Validation (CALVAL) buoy system deployed off Kavaratti has been
installed for satellite data validation in association with Space Application Centre, Indian Space Research Organization. The buoy
data have been widely used for a range of applications, weather forecast, satellite validation, ocean disaster like cyclones, storm
surges etc.,

(c) The details of year-wise fund release, since it's inception is placed at Annexure-1.

(d) So far 19 data boys have been deployed. Details of location of buoys are given at Annexure-2.
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